Frist Reading 8-26-68 Second Reading 9-5-68 adopted 9-5-68

## ORDINANCE NO. 68- 4%

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 3 OF ORDINANCE NO. 18, 1958, THE SAME BEING SECTION 7.1 OF CHAPTER 19 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, 1957, AND SECTION 4 OF ORDINANCE NO. 7, 1962, THE SAME BEING SECTION 33 OF CHAPTER 19 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

Section 1. That Section 3 of Ordinance No. 18, 1958, the same being Section 7.1 of Chapter 19 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, be amended as follows:

" Parking privileges shall be made available to all motorists at their election to park in the Central Parking Lot on a rental basis.

The charge for such privileges shall be \$45.00 per year, payable in advance, if the motorist is a resident of the City of Bloomington, and shall be \$90.00 per year, payable in advance, if the motorist not be a resident of the City of Bloomington. The purchase by any owner of a motor vehicle of such privilege after the 1st of January of any year, shall be prorated for the year in which such parking privilege is purchased.

The city shall furnish for each motor vehicle upon the application for such parking privilege and upon the payment as hereinabove set out, a decal showing the payment therefor. All motor vehicles which display such a decal on the lower right-hand corner of the windshield may park in any available stall at such lot. All motor vehicles so parked are subject to all of the provisions of all prior ordinances concerning the Central Parking Lot to which this article applies.

It shall be the duty of the city controller to issue the decals and collect and account for the rents received therefrom, and deposit such moneys to the credit of the city, in a special fund provided by law for parking meter receipts."

Section 2. That Section 4 of Ordinance No. 7, 1962, the same being Section 33 of Chapter 19 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, be amended to read as follows:

" Parking privileges shall be made available to all motorists at their election to park in any of the city parking lots on a rental basis. The charge for such privilege shall be \$112.50 annually, payable in advance, if such motorist be a resident of the City of Bloomington, and such charge shall be \$225.00 if such motorist not be a resident of the City of Bloomington.

The city shall furnish for each motor vehicle upon the application for such parking privilege and upon the payment as hereinabove set out a permit showing the payment therefor. All motor vehicles which display such a permit on the lower right-hand corner of the windshield may park in any availabe stall in any of the city municipal parking lots. All motor vehicles so parked are subject to all the provisions of all prior ordinances concerning the city parking lots.

It shall be the duty of the city controller to issue the permit and collect and account for the rents received therefrom and deposit such monies to the credit of the city in a special fund provided by law for parking meter receipts."

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>5</u> day of <u>deptember</u> 1968.

Faris, Council President Charles J.

ATTEST:

Marian H. Tardy - City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington upon the <u>6th</u> day of <u>Applember</u>, 1968, at the hour of <u>Jen</u> o'clock <u>a.m.</u> <u>Marian W. Dardy</u> Marian H. Tardy - City Clerk

This Ordinance approved and signed by me upon <u>6</u> day of <u>Apptember</u>, 1968 at the hour of <u>Jen</u> o'clock <u>A.m.</u>

John

INTRODUCTED BY COUNCILMAN: ichard W. Tee

REFERRED TO COUNCIL COMMITTEE:

Committee Chairman

## APPROVED AS TO LEGALITY:

## James R. Cotner - City Attorney